deferred inflow equal to the amount invested by a lessee.

New York State Thruway Authority
(A Component Unit of the State of New York)

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

Page 24

Note 1 - Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued

t. Leases and Public-Private Partnerships - Continued

The adoption of GASB 87 and GASB 94 required the following restatement of the Authority’s net
position as of January 1, 2021:

Assets
Lease receivables 20,968$
Leased assets, net 847

Total Assets 21,815

Lease liabilities 792
Unearned revenue (482)
Deferred inflows of resources 22,750

Total liabilities and deferred inflows of resources 23,060

Effect on January 1, 2021 net position (1,243)$

Liabilities and Deferred Inflows of Resources

In addition, certain balances reported as of and for the year ended December 31, 2021 have been
restated to conform to the requirements of GASB 87 and GASB 94 as follows:

As Previously
Reported As Restated Adjustment

Statement of Net Position Adjustments

CURRENT ASSETS
Receivables, net 117,517$   119,888$   2,371$
Restricted assets 312,025   313,069   1,044

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Unrestricted assets -   48,117   48,117
Restricted assets 774,957   773,914   (1,043)
Capital assets, not being depreciated 1,007,250   1,006,985   (265)
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 6,521,876   6,527,874   5,998

Total Adjustment to Assets and Deferred Outflows of Resources 56,222

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 268,369   269,405   1,036
Unearned revenue 134,996   133,623   (1,373)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Other long-term liabilities 1,432,284   1,437,321   5,037

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 222,781   274,023   51,242

Total Adjustment to Liabilities and Deferred Inflows of Resources 55,942

NET POSITION
Net investment in capital assets 1,438,420   1,444,153   5,733
Restricted for
   Debt service 101,426   101,426   -
   Capital 99,553   93,473   (6,080)
Unrestricted (deficit) (995,931)   (995,304)   627

Total net position 643,468$   643,748$   280$

New York State Thruway Authority
(A Component Unit of the State of New York)

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

Page 25

Note 1 - Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Continued

t. Leases and Public-Private Partnerships - Continued

As Previously

Reported As Restated Adjustment
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in

Net Position Adjustments

OPERATING REVENUES

   Concessions 5,737$   -$   (5,737)$
   Lease revenues -   6,574   6,574
   Other 16,242   16,210   (32)

Adjustment to Operating Revenues 805

OPERATING EXPENSES

   Supplies, materials and rentals 21,937   21,104   (833)
   Depreciation and amortization 410,235   411,356   1,121

Adjustment to Operating Expenses 288

Adjustment to Operating Loss 517

NON-OPERATING REVENUES AND EXPENSES

   Investment Income 1,325   2,439   1,114
   Interest Expense (204,846)   (204,953)   (107)

Adjustment to Net non-operating items 1,007

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 1,524

NET POSITION, beginning of the year 940,130   938,887   (1,243)

NET POSITION, end of the year 643,468$   643,748$   280$

Additional information regarding leases and public-private partnership is presented in Note 11.

u. Subsequent Events

The Authority has evaluated subsequent events for potential recognition or disclosure through
March 27, 2023, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

Note 2 - Cash and Investments

The Authority’s cash and investments as of December 31, 2022 and 2021, were as follows
(in thousands):

2022 2021
Unrestricted

Cash
Demand deposits 158,582$   411,316$

Cash equivalents
U.S. treasury securities 134,595   -